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TIIE REDEEMED cHRIBAN cHURcH of non {"Rcos"isTRDNDTowER MRIActa ARENA

TRUSTEES' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2021

The Trustees submit their annual mport and financial statements of"THE REDEEMED

CHMSTIAN CHURCH OF GOD "RCCG STRONGTOWER MIRACLE ARENA"

(the charity) for the period ending 31 December 2020, The Trustees confir that the annual

report and financial statements of the charity comply with the current statutory requirements

of the charity's governing document and the provisions of the Statement of Recommended

Practice (SORP) "Accounting and Reporting by Charities" issued in March 2005

STATUS
The charity was constituted under a Trust deed dated 25 May 2010 and is registered in

England and Wales with charity number 1138250,

APPOINTMENT OR ELECTION OF TRUSTEES
Trustees are elected and or ~pted under the terms of the trust deed,

POLICIES ADOPTED FOR THE INDUCTION AND TRAINING OF TRUSTEES

The induction process for any newly appointed member of the Trustees comprises of an

initial meeting with Chairman and other Trustees, followed by a series ofshort meetings with

the Pastor in Charge on the powers and responsibilities ofthe Trustees,

ORGANISATIONAL STRUCTURE AND DECISION MAKING
'Ihe Church is organised so that the Trustees meet regularly to manage its affahs. The Pastor

manages the day to day administration of the Church.

RELATED PARTY RELATIONSHIPS
Strongtower Miracle Arena is a Parish of the Redeemed Christian Chmch of God (RCCO)

which has parishes all over the world. The parish's relationship with other parishes is

governed by an "Agreement for Common Purposes".

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Trustees have assessed the major risks to which the charity is exposed, in particular those

related to operations and finances of the charity, and are satisfied systems are in place to

mitigate exposures to major risks.



THE REDEEMED cHRISTIAN cHURcH of ooD t"Rcco l stnonorowsa MIRAclE ARENA

TRUSTEES' REPORT (CONTINUED) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
DECEMBER 2021

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES

POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

The objectives of the church ale;

& The advancelnent of the Christian faith worldwide

b 1he relief ofpoverty

p The promotion of activities that are of benefit to our community,

To achieve these objectives, the following strategies have been adopted by the church:

) Organising conferences and events to address issues of relevance to poverty and

provision ofcare and support for the needy as appropriate.

k Collaboration with other charities and organisation which have similar objectives.

% Involvement in economic and commtmity development as well as church planting.

Caring for and reaching out to the needy in the Community through various welfare

packages.

ACTIVITIES FOR ACHIEVING OBJECTIVES

The church in pursuant of these objectives organiscd programmes and events which were

opened to all during the period. Worship Services and teaching sessions were held weekly

with classes for children and teenagers held separately, The chwch also organised several

plogrammes to reach out to community.

GRANT hIAXING POLICIES

The church supports Christian organisations such as World Evangelism Mission, Sister

Churches as well as thc Festival of Life and also provides support to members of the

congtegation in need.

VOLUNTEERS

The church is continually grateful for the efforts ofher volunteers who are involved in all

aspects ofthe Church organisation. It is~that volunteers pFOVided approximately

7,000 hours during this period. Ifthis is valued at g8.00 an hour these efforts amount to

approximately KS6,000



THE REGEEMEo cHRITTIAN cHURcH oF Goo I IKcs"I smoNGTowER MIRAcLE ARENA

ACHIEVEMENT AND PERFORMANCE

Review of Activities

11te Church is open to all members of the community and all programmes are aimed at

developing all peoples. With the end of COVID and the opening ofall premises, the church

prcgraaunes continued -Hybrid basis with the Online platforms of delivering programmes

continuing.

The Church holds regular Sunday school for adults and Children where the Christian Suth

and the responsibilities of all within the community is discus@8 and highlighted. In 2021, 2

Prayer conferences [Amour of Light conference J were held in April and September as well as

the Annual Bough conference in the month ofNovember.

There is also a Children and Teenage section where activities to develop the young ones

physically, mentally, socially and above all spiritually takes place, through teachin@, games,

and other activities. As a result ofthe restrictions brough about by the pandemic, the Holiday

Bible ciub was trimmed down and held as a one day activity for children and Children's Day

pmyammes also took place in June 2021,

The Youth Church lTssachar Generation) hold regular meetings where topical issues aifecting

them as Christians are debated, with resource persons fiom both within and without the

Church. The Youth also organised a Youth weekend pmgrammc in May 2021.

The Church encourages everyone to use the services of the counselling section as soon as

they feel the need for it; this is open to all members ofthe community,

The church again reached out to the Community both within and without with the ¹Love

Christmas programme by distributing and sharing food items to those in need ofChristmas

cheer

The Church also invested in continuous training ofVolunteers - including Church

administrators training, Teachers training (Children, Teenage and Adult Sunday schools),

evangelism, as well as attending various Conferences, Workshops and Seminars. All the

proyamnm were held Online.



THE REOEmsED CHRIEIIAN CHORCH OF GOD t'uCC8") sfRONGTOWER sslnACIE AIIENA

Investment Policy and Performance

The Trustees have agreed to continue to hold funds for future inv~ in the interest

bearing account,

PLANS FOR THE FUTURE

The church intends to create a reserve fbnd for investment in tangible assets equivalent to 3

months ofannual cxpcndituie from umestricted funds. The plans for the church to construct

an extension to house the Youth and Children Ministry is still alive but has been delayed due

to the pandemic.

The church also intends to work towards the establishment ofa parent and child group ss well

as work with other stakeholders in the community to establish prognunmes for teenagers snd

youth as well as activities beneficial to widows and the elders.

STATEMENT OF TRUSTEES RESPONSIBILITIES

The trustetu arc responsible for preparing the Report of the Trustees and the financial

statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards

(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Pmctice).

The law applicable to charities in England and Wales, the Charities Act 1993,Charity

(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 200$ and the provisions of the trust deed requires the

trustees to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view

of the state ofaffairs ofthe charity aud of the incoming resources and application of
resources, including the income and expenditure, of the charity for that period, In papering

those financial statements, the trustees are required to
k select suitable accounfing policies and then apply them consistently.

observe the methods snd principles in the Chanty SORP.
& make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent.

prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unlee it is

inappropriate to presume that the charity will continue in business,

The trustees are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with

reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position ofthe charity and to enable them to

ensure that the financial statements comply with the Charities Act 1993,the Charity

(Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 and the provisions of the trust deed. They are also

responsible for safeguarding the assets of the charity and hence for taking reasonable steps

for the prevention and detection of fiuud and other hrcgularities.

The trustees are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial

information included on thc charity's websitc, Legislation in the United Kingdom governing

the preparation and dissemination of financhd statements may diifer fiom legislation in other

jurisdictions

ybb ssson wss syyns A by sbo Tnnisos on ~I/ y s ~ 'yoni on in bobby by:
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REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OFGOD
STRONG TOWER MIRACLE ARENA

I report on the accounts fcr the year ended 31 December 2021 set Out on pages seven tO NNsen.

Reepecdve r»sponslbgltlee of trustee««ndex«miner
The chmgy's hueless ms responsible for the plspsmgon of lie sccouns. The chargy'5 trustees consider Ihat en audit Is nct

required forth(«year (under Secdon 144(2) of the Chsddss Act 2011 (th« 2011 Act)) and Ihst «n independent ex«olin«Non Is

Iequlmd.

hi«my responslbgty to:

examine Nm ecoourus under Secgon 146ofNm 2011 Act

to folkw Ihe procedums lakl down in the General DlrecNons given by Ihe Chadty Commission (undsr Secgon

145(5)(b) of the 2011Acg: and
tO slate whelh'er psrgculer m«Nsm have come to my eNention.

Sasis of the independent examlnm's report
My examinagon wss canted out M acccldsnce with the General Dlmcdons given by Ihs Charity Comrnlwdon. An exeminsgon

indudes a mvlew ol the accoundng mcords kept by Ihe charity snd e oomperlson of Ihs accounts presented wgh those

records. It also lndudes censlderagon of any unusual items ordtsctosums in the accounts, snd seeking explsnsgons fnxn

you as hueless concerning any such mattsm. The procedures undertaken do not provMe sl the evidence that would be

requksd In an audit( snd consequengy no opinion Is given as Io whether Nm accounts pmeent e 'true and fair view ' and Ihe

report h Nmlted to those mat(em set out in the ststenxmls txdow.

Indep«INI«et«nemine/e sun«ment
Inconnecdon wgh myexamkmdon, no msNer ha«come to myaltsngon:

(1) wMch glves ms sasonabbm cause to begevs thai, in any matedal mspect, lb«requirements

to keep sccoundng records In accordance with Section 130of the 2011ADL end

to prepare accounts whhh acconl with ihs acccungng records snd lo comply wNh the~
mquksmsnls of the 2011Act

have not been mek or

(2) lo whhh, inmyoplnlon, «Nsngon should be drawn In order to enables proper undendsrxgng ofthe accrxnmto be

reached.

G A Hards 5 Co Ltd
Srullmar House
Jubgee Road
Middleton
Manchester
M24 2U(

@A HARRIS g, CD (~
CHARTERED

ACCOUNTANTS
BRUUII

NIDDLETON, NANCNEE

AR HOUSE, JUBILEE ROAD
TELl (01511555 7015 FAX: (0151)555 7003

Sn October 2022



REDEEMED CHINQTIAH CHURCH OF GOD
STRONG TOWER QNRACLE ARENA

Stmomont Of Flnancbl AOEvQHs

For the Teer ended 31st Ooonnhsr 2021

2021 2021 2021
Vnrortdchm eshlctad Total

Funds Funds funds
8 2 2

Incomlna leeoweoo from

Qenanrtod

had
Vchlntav QNNaINI

hnnshnad Income

Government OraNs
LINHIV Orans

Tidal hlcomlnQ manaam

83280 4,411 07,73t
2 2

9,005 9,095

03 287 4 44

70AWI
10

9,007

RESOURCES EXPENDED

CharNIMo aeSvEHs
OQNN~ecMles
DonaQOO

Support cost
Finance cost
Oovonmnco OINts

Total moonless expamed

32 450
198

2.741

32,450 10,489
1.105 1,301 1,785

2,741 2,500

1105 70 7

HET IHCOINHG REQCURCSQ

Funds hlouQM folvmrd final 9 vtoINI psrtod

TOTAL FUNDS CARINED RNIWARD

15,535

103,712

3,338 10,871 35474

17,438 12f,148 85474

~12

POQe 7



REOEEHEO ENSTIAIAN CHURCH Ol' OOO

STRONS TOWER 8ERACLE ARENA

thatassa sheet
As et 81st Oeeemhm 2RH

2021
Unresultmd Rasukted Taint

hnds Ileum Funds
2

2020
Tuml
Funds

2

FIEEO ASSEIS
Tenuane ssssw 187,788 187,788

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash st htuR
elneymerm arid aumlnul Iaumlle

CREOITORS
Amsunle Iethtu dtm wuhln uns year

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIASEITSS

CREOIIORS
Anmmds RIEnS das aaar mma dms eau yem

NET ASSETS

FIEIOS
Unrastruned Itmds
Rsalsled hnuh

TOTAL FUNOS

~o,eue 21,8» 0Lyos

10,108 18.188

10.810 10,310

I 0870 218lu 0 0

110,247
20,772

,021 1,818 81,078

18 .880 21, 0 150.888

88,840
070

20,418

tuhyt2
17AS8

~~f1

The Rmntud slelsmenls wma spunwed hy Ihe Esmd ef Tnwtses ert usrt 0122 amt mme msrmd err IW lmlmy SR

ON EEWIIF OF llul SOAIIOr

7metes



REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF OOD
STRONO TOWER MIRACLE ARENA

Notes to Ihe Flnandal 8tstemema
For Ew year ended 31st Deo«nbsr 2021

1. ACCOUNTEIO POUCIES

Aceoundng convsngon
The Nnnackl statsmerds have been prepamd undw the hhlarksl cost convenlkm. Nm CharNes Act 2011 snd Ow

requlnwents of Nw Qalemenl af Racmmnended Pradke, Accounffng and Reporffny by CharNSS.

Flrmndat mportlny standard number 1
Exemplkm has been taken fram pmparlng s cash flaw stat«nant on lhe grounds flat Ihe charity quafflkw as a
wnaff chslffy.

Incoming msourees
Aff Inoemlny mseumes mo indudsd on Ihe Statement of Fkrsndsl Adlvlffss when Nm ehsrffy k legsNy enMed

lo the hearne end Ihe wnount can be quanffffed wNh rsassonaMe accuracy,

Resowaee expended
Expndlhua ls accounted Nu on an aocnmls basis and hss been daseNM under Om headings Omt agyrugde

aN costs related to Ihs category. Whew coals csnnol be dhecNy affdbuled lo parlkukr headings Ihey have

be«l effccslsd lo acgvMss orr a heels corlslstent WNh Our uso af mselrrcss.

Tangffds Ex«l assets
Depredaffan ls pravkfed al Nm foNowlng annual rates In onler to wrffs off each asset over ffs asffmated useful

Ns.

Fnmhold praparqi
Musie equipment
Fhdwss srd NMngs

Motor vahldss
Ccmpuler equlprrlent

-Nff
-25% on coat
-25%ancosl
-26%on cost
~ 26% on cost

Texaffon
The charffy ls exempt Oom texan ffs chwleble ecgvtges.

Fund aeooungng
Unmstdctsd funds csn be used kr aocorda neo w ffh the charlhrbts tfeddvss st Ow dhereuon of Ow trash»s.

Restrkted funds csn only be used for parffcukr mstrldsd purposes wNhin Nre objects af the charity.

Restrkffon arises when spasmed by Nm donar or when lande are raked for parffcular reslcted purposes.

Furlher explsnslkm af Nm no!urn and purpose of each each fund ls indudsd in the notes to Our Nnandal

slats ments.

2. VOLUNTARY INCOIIE

TNws
Olf«lngs
Thanksghcny
SuMlng
OM Aid

Ogre Income

67,187
15,470
2,310
4,441
4,385
3,938

~~877 1

47,889
11,932

1,193
705

7,988
1.183

8

Page 9



REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHLNCH OF GOD
STRONG TOWER MIRACLE ARENA

Holes to the Flnanclsl Statements - congnusd
For Ihe year ended 81st December 2021

3. INVEBTMENT INCOIEE

Deposit account Interest 10

4, CHARITABLE ACTnflTIES COSTS

Other chsrgable acthdges
Donsgon

Support oost
Rnance coal

42,357

Support
costs

fess note 5)
2020

5

32.458
1 301~77~1

Total
coals

42,387

82,458
1 301

~78711 I

6. SUPPORT COSTS

Support cost
Rnsnoe cost

Management
5
32,458

22455 I SII

Totals

~tt

5. GOVERNANCE COSTS

AccountmRI fees
Legal and profssshntt

480
2,251

2 741

T. TRUSSES' RNIUNNtATION AND BENEFITS

Tham wms no tmstees' remuneragon alber beneEs noEtel for the year ended 81 December 2021 nor Ihe

year ended 31 Deosmber 2020

Trustees' expemnm
Them were no bustees' mqnmsss paid neaher for the year ended 31 December 2021 nor Se year ended

31 December 2020.

Page 10



REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD
STRONB TOWER MIRACLE ARENA

Notes to dre Financial 8tatements - condoned
For the year ended 31st December 202t

8 TANGSLE FIXED ASSETS

COST
At 1st January 2021
AddNons
At 31st December 2021

Freehold

Property

Music
actSrmentf

9,888
14 671

17,503
~2933

24 000 20 IM

DEPRECIATION
Al 1st January 2021
Charge for the year
At 31st December 2021

9,304
3 819

14,282
1 538

~~1582

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st December 2021

At 31st Deosmber 2020

80208 11407 4016

Computer
equipment

Totals

COST
At 1st January 2021
AddNons

At 31st December 2021

DEPRECIATION
At 1st January 2021
Charge for Ihe year
At 31st December 2021

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31st December 2021

At 31st December 2020

8.073 124,723
~17720

8 100 142 440

4,920
812

5732 ~84076

2 742 N 217

9. CREOITORR AMOUNTS FALLINB DUE WITIBN ONE YEAR

Trade oedilors
Brlk loan
09ml taxes and sodal secudly
AccruNs
Pension Contrlbuaons
Other Creditors

2021
f

7,275
L%
624
128

1 678~1358

1,674
218
624

51

10. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALUNB DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR
2020 2021

f

Bank loerls (see rlole 1I) Ilt 310 20 ~16

Pa9e 11



REDEEMED CHRISTIAN CHURCH OF GOD
STRONG TOWER MIRACLE ARENA

Notes fo the Flnandal Statements - continued
For the year ended 31st December 2021

11. LOANS

An analysis of the maturity of hans is given belosr.

2021
5

2020

Amounts falling due between two and five years:
Bank loans 2- 5 years 14.280 14 252

Amounts falling due in more lhan five yesnu

Repayable otherwise then by instalmenls:
Mortgage 5 Ms 15 705

12. MOVEMENT IN FUNDS
As at

01/01/2021
5

Net movement
in I'unde

5

As at
31/12/2021

5

Unrsatrtcted funds
General fund

Restricted funds
Restrloted

TOTALFUNDS

103,712 15,535 110,247

17,436 3,335 20,772

121140 18071 140010

Net movement h funds, Induded in the above are as follows. '

Incoming
resources

Resources
mrpen dad

5

Unrestricted funds
General fund

Restrfcted funds
Restricted

TOTAL FUNDS

83,257 77,752 15,535

4,441 1,105 3335

07720 78857 188'1\

Page 12



INCDMEN RESOURCES

Voluntary income
Tghea
Odor{ega
ThanksgMny
Bugdng
DRAM
Orenls Received
Other Inoone
Government Orsnts

REDESSND CRIBllAN CHURCH OF OCD

STRDNO TCISIER NRACLE ARENA

Detaged Btstsment of FlnanMal Aethdges
For the year ended 31st Decemher 202{

2021

57,187
16,470
2,310
4,411
4,386
0,006
3.938

4T.BBS
11,032

1,1N
705

7,088

1,1N
9,907

Investment Income
Deposit account hhnost

Total lneomlng resomoos

REBDURCES EXPENDED

Caw{terna aedvMes
Wages and sslarhrs
Stslf Pensions

We{fern

Eve ngegsm
Transport 8 travel

Training, mlreats and coarence
Mission
ONs 8 donsgons
Honorarium
HoepitsET
Equipmenls Muklmo{gs

Oowntmnoe coals

legal 8 profesekx{el fees

Support costs
Management:
Inswance
Ught 6 hest
Telephone
Osinl Loss on Rnandsl Asset
Rates
Pringng 6 stagonory

Repels 8 nmewsls

Chwch oNoo expenses
Oonorsl expanses
hkacr 5 havel expenses

Depmciagcn:
MusIc equipment
Fixknes 8 SNngs
Motor vehidss
Computer equipment

Finance cede
Bank charges 8 Internet

HIre pwchase expenses

Totm rosoomoe oxpmtdod

Not Income

{IT,728

15,797
249

1,242
8,'4N
3,162
1,NS
9.'000

3,138

712
42,357

480~t
2,741

1,807
042

1,543

108
10

{B,NS
823
678

4,437

3,619
1,NS

812
~3,4N

1,301

78,867

10

12,605
172
443

3,144
2,489
1,6N
1,843

24,407

2,500

077
1,018
1,708

189
168

2,080
715
429

8,002

106
1,073

~1061
164 9

1,7S6

45„'IS1

~~34 4
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